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TRANSPORTATION & SAri:"V 

VIA FAX AND FEDERAL EXPRESS 
(717) 787-0974 

John G. Alford, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
North Office Building, Room B-20 
Harrisburg, PA 17105 

July 8, 19% Kail; iy 

JUL 8 ,1996. hS 
SECRETARY'S OFFICi 

Public UfiB̂ ComiBfĉ fl 

T E L E P H O N E 

{717} 8 2 1 - 0 4 8 0 

F A X 

(717) 8 2 3 - 9 4 7 7 

RE.: Application of James Dainelewicz, t/d/b/a Limousines for Less 
Docket No. A-00108292, Folder 1 

Dear Secretary Alford: 

Please find enclosed the original and two (2) copies of a Protest filed by savage Limousine, 
Inc., in the above-captioned matter. Pursuant to a teiephone conversation between my assistant, Beth 
Gush, and Lydia Walker from your office, this correspondence will confirm our understanding that, 
although the deadline for protesting this application expired today, you will consider our Protest to 
be timely received provided you receive hard copies of the same no later than Tuesday. July 9. 1996. 

Please be advised that a copy of our Protest has been directed to Applicant's counsel as 
directed below. 

Very Truly Yours, 

MICHAEL A. PENDOLPHI 

MAP/eg 
Enclosures 
cc: James D. Campbell, Jr., Esq. (via fax and regular mail) 

Savage Limousines, Inc. 

."-.At! r^ r - r - ' f 

• B O A R D C E R T I F I E D C I V I L T R I A L A T T O R N E Y 

B Y T H E N A T I O N A L B O A R D O F T R I A L A D V O C A C Y 
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BEFORE THE Cfft^ !PN.SP0R^E?5j^ SAFETY 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION^ 

JUL 8 « B . 

IN RE: Application of James Dainelewicz, 
t/d/b/a Limousines for Less A-00108292 

Folder 1 

SECRETARY'S OFFICi 
Public Utility Ccramis 

PROTEST 

1. AND NOW comes Savage Limousine, Inc., of 721 East Gibson Street, Scranton, 

Lackawanna County, Pennsylvania, 18510, and protests to the above Application. 

2. The services and facilities of the Protestant and other authorized carriers are ample 

to meet all of the requirements of the traveling public and the territory involved in this application. 

3. The approval of the Application would be prejudicial to your Protestant and other 

authorized carriers in this territory in that it will authorize additional competition with the potential 

resulting loss in revenue and less satisfactory service to the public. 

4. This protest is also directed against the fitness ofthe Applicant. 

5. Approval of said Application will be contrary to the public interest. 

6. Your Protestant holds operating authority docketed to A-I07330, a copy of which 

is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "A". 

7. Protestant knows of no amendment which would satisfy its interests in this matter but 

is willing to discuss the same with Applicant or Applicant's counsel. 

DOCKETED 
WPUMTION DOCKET 

ENTRy No. 



8. Pursuant to Section 333(c) of the Public Utility Law, Protestant requests Applicant 

or its attorney to furnish the undersigned with a list of names and addresses of all witnesses whom 

it intends to call, and the names and addresses of supporting organizations they will represent, at least 

ten (10) days prior to the commencement of evidentiary hearings in this case. 

WHEREFORE, Savage Limousines, Inc., respectfully prays that the above Application be 

dismissed. 

SAVAGE LIMOUSINES, INC. 

DATE: 

BY: 
MICHAEL A. PENDOLPHI, ESQUIRE 
Attorney for Protestant 



cSlSCES y-APg VIT3 THIS T.UUrT: ^ 

^vactons ilule is added. 

| |^ ouc-Of-Pockec Expenses Rule is reworded. 

o0* of Liaousines are offered for Lizousine Service along wich 
[ace description of their amenities. 

^ f l cing Sedan is -ore f'-illy described. 

An Explanation of Abbreviaticns and P.eference Marks is added. 

* Hourly Race application iz revorded. 

OPERATING AUTHORITY 

Certif icate No. A-i07220 

To transport, as a Common Carrier, ucon request, in Limousine Service, 
Persons actending veddings, between aomes of wedding parties, churches 
or places at valch marriage ceremonies are perxormec. and DLaces where 
•-*ecf jcions are held, in tne Counties of Lackawanna, Luzerne. Susqueoanna, 
Wyoning, Vayne, Pike and Monroe; 

Subject to the following condition: 

That the service herein shal l be rendered in luxury ZTot vehicles 
having a seating capacitv of not nore than eight (3) Passengers, 
without the use of taximeters or dome lights. 

To transport, as a Jozmon Carrier, Persons, in Liaousine Service, 
between points in the Counties of Lackawanna, Luzerne, Susauehanna, 
Wyoming, Vavne and Pike. 

A EZPIANATION OF ABBREVIATIONS-

r.o.i. 

;o. 
: .". c. 
:A. 

Incorporated 

Kot Otherwise Hore Spec i f ica l ly 
Described Herein 

; lumber 

"*ablic u t l l i tv Commission 

"annsvlvania. 

A EXJIASATICN OF PREFERENCE HARKS 

"dnotes Increase 

Tanotes Reduction 

Tanotes Change or Addition 

Zdnotes Dollars 

"or erpianation of abbreviations and reference marks, see page I of Tar i f f , 

EXHIBIT "A" 



J O S E P H P. H A N Y O N 

LL.M. T R I A L A V O C A C Y 

L A W R E N C E A . J . S P E G A R 

S C O T T E. S C H E R M E R H O R N 

LAW OFFICES 

118 P O C O N O BOULEVARD 

M T . P O C O N O . P E W l i i x J l ^ A j f ^ A 118344 

(7171 8 3 9 - 8 0 5 0 

FACSIMILE 
(717) 8 3 9 - 6 7 2 3 

RECEIVED 
INFORMATION CONTROL 

§6 JUL ! !. Pri 12: 20,. 

J u l y 8, 1996 
JUL 121996 

i 

CERTIFIED MAIL, RRR 

Pennsylvania Public U t i l i t y Commission 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-2265 

James D. Campbell, Jr., Esq. 
8631 North Front Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17110-1633 

Re: Protest of Pocono Limousine Services, Inc. 

BUREAU OF 
TRANSPORTATION & SAffiTY 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

Please be advised that my o f f i c e represents Pocono Limousine 
Services, Inc. Enclosed f o r f i l i n g please f i n d a Protest of Pocono 
Limousine Service, Inc. 

Thank you for your attention. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

LAW OFF/tCESlOF JOSEPH P. HANYON 

JPH/js 

_f,: \poconoli\protest2 . dan-

cc: Po(conp| Limousine Services, Inc 
(w/encls? 

• - n^D 



iNFORMWION CONTROL 

.56.JUL 11. ^ 

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

(WIS] 
Ml 1 2 199G 

IN RE: 

JAMES DANIELEWICZ, t/d/b/a 

LIMOUSINES FOR LESS 

TRANSP0hl/.:i|0N & SAFETY 

PROTEST ON BEHALF OF POCONO LIMOUSINE SERVICE, INC. 

APPLICATION DOCKET 

[ENTRY No. 

V-J " 

Joseph P. Hanyon, Esq. 
118 Pocono Boulevard 
Mt. Pocono, PA 18344 
(717) 839-8050 



BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

IN RE: 

APPLICATION OF 

JAMES DANIELEWICZ, t/d/b/a 

LIMOUSINES FOR LESS 

PROTEST OF POCONO LIMOUSINE SERVICE, INC. 

AND NOW, comes Pocono Limousine Service, Inc. by and through 

i t s attorney, Joseph P. Hanyon, Esq., and protests t h i s application 

representing as follows: 

1. The name, business address and telephone number of 

protestant i s : Pocono Limousine Service, Inc., P.O. Box 340, Mount 

Pocono, Pennsylvania 18344, (717) 839-2111. 

2. The name, business address and telephone number of the 

protestant's attorney i s : Joseph P. Hanyon, Esq., 118 Pocono 

Boulevard, Mount Pocono, Pennsylvania 18344, (717) 839-8050. 

3 . The authority sought by applicant i s attached as Appendix 

"A" . 

4. The protestant possesses authority under Commission Docket 

No. A-00103841. A copy of said pertinent authority i s attached 

hereto as Appendix "B". 

5. The application w i l l become competitive with and 

detrimental to e x i s t i n g service of Pocono Limousine Service, Inc. 

Protestant owns or has access to a f u l l range of equipment for 



limousine s e r v i c e , i n t e r a l i a , w i t h i n the c e r t i f i e d areas sought by-

a p p l i c a n t , has s a t i s f a c t o r y maintenance f a c i l i t i e s , s k i l l e d and 

experienced d r i v e r s and other employees. 

6. Attached hereto as Appendix "C" i s a suggested r e s t r i c t i v e 

amendment which, i f accepted by the Commission, w i l l r e s u l t i n the 

withdrawal of the p r o t e s t of the above named c a r r i e r . 

7. Protestant performs services w i t h i n the scope of i t s 

present a u t h o r i t y . The d i v e r s i o n of revenues p r e s e n t l y being 

enjoyed by Protestant, would be d e t r i m e n t a l t o and d e s t r u c t i v e of 

the p u b l i c i n t e r e s t . Approval of t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n i s not necessary 

or proper f o r the service, accommodation, convenience or safety of 

the p u b l i c i n view of the e x i s t i n g and adequate services of 

Protestant and other c a r r i e r s . 

8. This p r o t e s t also goes t o a p p l i c a n t ' s f i t n e s s . 

WHEREFORE, Pocono Limousine Service, Inc. prays t h a t t h i s 

a p p l i c a t i o n be dismissed. 

ON, ESQUIRE 
Protestant 

A t t o r n e y ^ p y ^ 60337 
—^118 Pocono Boulevard 

Mt. Pocono, PA 18344 
(717) 839-8050 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby c e r t i f y that I have t h i s day served a copy of the 

foregoing document upon the applicant, James Danielewicz t/d/b/a 

Limousines f o r Less, at 315 Claremont Avenue, Stroudsburg, 

Pennsylvania 18360, and upon applicant's attorney, James 

D.Campbell, Jr. , at 8631 North Front Street, Harrisburg, 

Pennsylvania 17110, by United States mail, f i r s t class, postage 

prepaid. 

Dated: July 8, 1996 



PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 26, No. 24, Page 2880, J u l y 15, 1996 

'^-00108292, Folder 1. Am-B., James 
Danielewicz, t/d/b/a Limousines f o r Less {315 
Claremont Avenue, Stroudsburg, Monroe County, PA 
18360) - persons, i n limousine service, between 
p o i n t s i n the counties of Monroe and Pike and from 
p o i n t s i n s a i d counties t o p o i n t s w i t h i n an a i r l i n e 
distance of 10 s t a t u t e miles of the l i m i t s t hereof, 
and v i c e versa; subj ect t o the f o l l o w i n g 
c o n d i t i o n s : (a) t h a t no r i g h t , power or p r i v i l e g e 
i s granted t o o r i g i n a t e service i n the counties of 
Lehigh and Northampton,- (b) t h a t no r i g h t , power or 
p r i v i l e g e i s granted t o o r i g i n a t e s e r v i c e from 
p o i n t s i n the county of Monroe which are loca t e d 
more than 10 s t a t u t e miles from the l i m i t s of the 
borough of Stroudsburg, Monroe County; so as t o 
permit the t r a n s p o r t a t i o n of persons i n limousine 
ser v i c e , between p o i n t s i n Wayne county, and p o i n t s 
w i t h i n an a i r l i n e distance of 25 s t a t u t e miles of 
the l i m i t s of said county, and from p o i n t s i n said 
t e r r i t o r y t o p o i n t s i n Pennsylvania and r e t u r n . 
Attorney, James D. Campbell, J r . 3631 North Front 
S t r e e t , Harrisburg, PA 17110-1633." 

APPENDIX "A1 



To transport, as a common ca r r i e r , by motor vehicle, persons, 
i n luxury limousine service, i n vehicles with a seating capacity of 
ten (10) passengers or less, excluding the driver, between points 
i n the country of Monroe, and w i t h i n an a i r l i n e distance of f i v e 
(5) statute miles of the l i m i t s thereof, and from points i n said 
t e r r i t o r y , to points i n Pennsylvania, and vice versa. 

To transport, as a common ca r r i e r , by motor vehicle, persons, i n 
air p o r t transfer service, from points i n the County of Monroe, and 
wi t h i n an a i r l i n e distance of ten (10) statute miles of the l i m i t s 
thereof, to a i r p o r t f a c i l i t i e s w i t h i n the said t e r r i t o r y , and from 
points i n said t e r r i t o r y , to the Wilkes-Barre/Scranton Airport, 
located i n the Township of Pi t t s t o n , Luzerne County, the Allentown-
Bethlehem-Easton Airport, located i n the Township of Hanover, 
Lehigh County, and the Philadelphia International Airport located 
i n the City and County of Philadelphia and the Township of Tinicum, 
Delaware County, and vice versa. 

APPENDIX "B" 



PROPOSED RESTRICTIVE AMENDMENT 

At present there i s not a r e s t r i c t i v e amendment that 

Protestant knows of that w i l l s a t i s f y Protestant's protest 

APPENDIX "C" 



CC^/IONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVA0 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
P.O. BOX 3265, HARRISBURG, PA 17105-3265 

IN REPLY PLEASE 
REFER TO OUR FILE 

January 28, 1997 

In Re: A-00108292F0001, Am-B 

(See attached list) 

Application of James Danielwicz, t/d/b/a Limousines For Less 

For amendment to his common carrier certificate which grants the right, inter alia, to transport, by 
motor vehicle, persons in limousine service, between points in the counties of Monroe and Pike and 
from points in said counties to pints within an airline distance of ten (10) statute miles of th elimits 
therof, and vice versa; SO AS TO PERMIT the transportation of persons in limousine service, 
between pints in Wayne County, and points within an airline distance of twenty-five (25) statute miles 
of the limits of said county, and from points in said territory to points in Pennsylvania, and return. 

Hearing Notice 

This is to inform you that a hearing on the above-captioned case will be held as follows: 

Type: 

Date: 

Time: 

Location: 

Initial hearing 

Wednesday, March 26, 1997 

10:00 a.m. 

Room 318 
Scranton State Office Building 
100 Lackawanna Avenue 
Scranton, Pennsylvania 

••a ROCKET 
FEB 0? 199? 

DOCUMENT 
FOLDER 
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cn 

C D 
C O 



Presiding Officer: Adi^ffistrative Law Judge Richard M. Lo^^virth 
Room 317 Scranton State Office Building 
100 Lackawanna Avenue 
Scranton, PA 18503 
Telephone: (717)963-4818 

Attention: You may lose the case if you do not come to this hearing and present facts on 
the issues raised. 

I f you intend to file exhibits, 2 copies of all hearing exhibits to be presented into evidence 
must be submitted to the reporter. An additional copy must be furnished to the Presiding 
Officer. A copy must also be provided to each party of record. 

Except for those individuals representing themselves, the Commission's rules require that 
all parties have an attorney; therefore, you should have an attorney of your choice file an entry of 
appearance before the scheduled hearing. 

I f you are a person with a disability, and you wish to attend the hearing, we may be able to 
make arrangements for your special needs. Please call Norma Lewis at the Public Utility 
Commission: 

• Scheduling Office: 717-787-1399 
• AT&T Relay Service number for persons who are deaf or hearing impaired: 

1-800-654-5988. 

pc: Judge Lovenwirth 
Norma Lewis 
Susan Licon, Scheduling Officer 
Beth Plantz 
Docket Section 
Calendar File 



cation of James Danielwicz, t/d/b/a LWii A>00108292F0001. Am-B AWJB cation of James Danielwicz, t/d/b/a LWiusines For Less 

For amendment to his common carrier certificate which grants the right, inter alia, to transport, by 
motor vehicle, persons in limousine service, between points in the counties of Monroe and Pike and 
from points in said counties to pints within an airline distance of ten (10) statute miles of th elimits 
therofj and vice versa; SO AS TO PERMIT the transportation of persons in limousine service, 
between pints in Wayne County, and points within an airfine distance of twenty-five (25) statute miles 
of the limits of said county, and from points in said territory to points in Pennsylvania, and return. 

ROSEMARIE & S R B METZ-BRUNGARD 
T/A PROTEAN POTENTIALS 
1 EAST MANOR AVENUE (REAR) 
ENOLAPA 17025 

JAMES D CAMPBELL JR ESQUIRE 
3631 NORTH FRONT STREET 
HARRISBURG PA 17110-1533 

MICHAEL A PENDOLPHI ESQUIRE 
SUITE 405 BICENTENNIAL BLDG 
15 PUBLIC SQUARE 
WILKES-BARRE PA 18701 

JOSEPH P HANYON ESQUIRE 
116 POCONO BLVD 
MT POCONO PA 18344 
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L A W O F F I C E S O F 

SUITE 405^ U I D U 

15 P U B L I C S Q U A R E 

W I L K E S - B A H B E . P E N N S Y L V A N I A 18701-1704. 

97 m !o AKIÔSG 

PROTHOi-JOTARV'S OFFICt 

J O H N A . B E D N A H Z . J R . * 

M I C H A E L A . P E N D O L P H I 

March U , 1997 

T E L E P H O N E 

(717) 8 S 1 - 0 4 8 0 

F A X 

(717) 8 2 3 - 9 4 7 7 

John G. Alford, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

RE: Application of James Dainelewicz, t/d/b/a Limousines 
A-OO108292, F. 1 

5, 

BUREAU Of 

Dear Secretary Alford: 

Enclosed herein please find an original and two (2) copies of a Petition for Intervention, or. 
in the Alternative. Motion to be Substituted as a Party Protestant which I am herewith submitting on 
behalf of my client, C.W.G. Holdings, Inc., in reference to the above-captioned Application. 

33 

below. 
A copy of said Petition has been forwarded this date to counsel for said ApplicaiEJas dieted 

Thank you. 

^5 

Very Truly Yours, 

MICHAEL A. PENDOLPHI 

MAP/eg 
Enclosures 
cc: James D. Campbell, Jr., Esquire 

Gross 

hOLDER 

4PR 0 ] 

l u t ' COMMIT 

* B O A R D C E R T I F I E D C I V I L T R I A I ^ A T T O R N E Y 

B Y T H E N A T I O N A L B O A R D O F T R I A L A D V O C A C Y 



BEFORE THE 
APR 0 1 1997 PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COl 

CD 

cn 

m OFFICE OF C.A.L.J 
PUBLIC UTrLITY COMMISSION 

IN RE: A p p l i c a t i o n of James 
Daine lewicz , t / d / b / a 
Limousines For Less 

MAR 3 1 1997 

A - 0 0 a 0 8 2 9 2 g U 8 £ / ^ O F ^ 

TRANSPORTATION & SAFETY 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * - * * * * * ? * * * 

ST) ^ 

=5 -PETITION FOR INTERVENTION. OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVEj>r 
MOTION TO BE SUBSTITUTED AS A PARTY PROTESTANT 

o 
n 

CO 

7^ 

cn 
1. AND NOW comes C.W.G. Holdings, Inc. (hereinafter 

"Holdings"), of 200 Ridgewood Road, Wilkes-Barre, Luzerne County, 

Pennsylvania, 187 02, and pet i t i o n s t h i s Honorable Court to 

intervene i n the above-referenced Application, o r , ^ i n <othe 

% 33 
alternative, moves this Honorable Court to be substit^jiifed^s tjfy 

party Protestant for Savage Limousine, Inc. 

2. On or about July 8, 1996, Savage Limousine^ I n c ^ S£2 e ( i 

r r , Cto 

a Protest to the above Application with the Commission. 

co.O ^ 
> to - ̂  

3. On or about July 25, 1996, the operating rights of Savage 

Limousine, Inc., have been transferred to C.W.G. Holdings, Inc., by 

Commission Order at A:00111409, F.2. Your MovargQlg^E^F&EJ31^ 

APPLICATION DOCKET 
requests permission to intervene i n the above-captioned proceedings 

due to the fact that the approval of said A] 

ENTRY No, 



p r e j u d i c i a l t o your Movant and other authorized c a r r i e r s i n t h i s 

t e r r i t o r y , and t h a t i t w i l l a uthorize a d d i t i o n a l competition w i t h 

the p o t e n t i a l r e s u l t i n g loss i n revenue and less s a t i s f a c t o r y 

s e r v i c e t o the p u b l i c . 

4. As a r e s u l t of the successful t r a n s f e r of a u t h o r i t y t o 

your Movant, your Movant i s a s u c c e s s o r - i n - i n t e r e s t t o Savage 

Limousine, Inc. 

5. This p r o t e s t i s also d i r e c t e d against the f i t n e s s of the 

App l i c a n t . 

6. Approval of said A p p l i c a t i o n w i l l be c o n t r a r y t o the 

p u b l i c i n t e r e s t . 

7. Your Movant holds operating a u t h o r i t y docketed t o A-

111409, F.2, a copy of which i s attached hereto and made a p a r t 

hereof and marked as E x h i b i t "A". 

8. Movant knows of no amendment which would s a t i s f y i t s 

i n t e r e s t s i n t h i s matter but i s w i l l i n g t o discuss the same w i t h 

A p p l i c a n t or Applicant's counsel. 



9. Pursuant t o Section 333(c) of the Public U t i l i t y Law, 

Movant requests Applicant or i t s a t t o r n e y t o f u r n i s h the 

undersigned w i t h a l i s t of names and addresses of a l l witnesses 

whom i t intends t o c a l l , and the names and addresses of the 

s u p p o r t i n g o r g a n i z a t i o n s t h e y w i l l r e p r e s e n t , a t l e a s t t e n (10) 

days p r i o r t o the commencement of e v i d e n t i a r y hearings i n t h i s 

case. 

WHEREFORE, C.W.G. Holdings, Inc., r e s p e c t f u l l y prays t h a t the 

above A p p l i c a t i o n be dismissed. 

C.W.G. HOLDINGS, INC. 

Date: 

BY: 
MICHAEL A. PENDOLPHI, ESQUIRE 
Attorney f o r Movant 



4 OPmtlNG MJTHORm 

CtTtttlcaz* No. A-11U09, F.2 

To transport, at a Common Carrisr, Persons in Limousin* Strvtct: 

(1) Attsndlng Veddings, bsevaen-hpais of vsdding parties, churches 
or places *e vhich marriage d^remonies ere performed, end places 
where receptions ere held, in tha Counties of Lackawanna, 
Luxsme, Susquehanna* Wyoming, Veyne, Pike and Monroe; 

Subject to tha following condition: 

Thac the service herein euthorized shall be rendered in 
luxury-type vehicles having a seating capacity of not more 
than eight (8) passengers, without the use of taximeters 
or dome lights; and 

(2) Between points in the Counties of Lackawanna, Luzerne, 
Susquehanna, Wyoming, Vayn^ and Pike. 

EXHIBIT "A' 



Docket A-00108292F0001 ,Am-B 

APPEARANCE SHEET t. 
: — 

Case Name Application of James Danielwicz, 
t/d/b/a Limousines For Less 

Location 

pate 

ALJ 

Reporting 
Firm 

Scranton 

March 26, 1997 @ 10:00 AM 

Richard M. Lovenwirth 
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LLJ HEARING REPORT 

C H E C K T H O S E B L O C K S W H I C H APPLY: 

Prehearing held 

Hearing held 

Testimony taken 

Hearing concluded 

Further hearing needed 

Estimated add'l days 

RECORD CLOSED 

riefs to oe Filed 

APR Oo 19d7 
BENCH DECISION 

DATE 

REMARKS: 

U
 

1 
1
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MAR 2 8 1997 

OFFICE ' ' L . A . L . 3 

PUBLIC UT-.L;;1! COMMISSION 
NAMES, ADDRESSES AND TELEPHONE NUMBERS OF PARTIES OR COUNSEL OF RECORD 

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY 
INCOMPLETE INFORMATION MAY RESULT IN DELAY OF PROCESS 

NAME and TELEPHONE NUMBER ADDRESS APPEARING FOR 

Telephone No. 7 / 7 25"^ 7 C C ( 

City State Zip 

/ 7 / / o 

Telephone No. f ] j - j ) g§\~QQ.$D 

K Piymf" r 'sat in A o_ -
Sti te Zip . City 

(A 

sv c s tne City State Zip 

D OR COUNSEL OF RECORD APPEAR ON BACK. 

CHECK THIS BOX IF ADDITIONAL PARTIES 

REPORTER 



NAME and TELEPHONE NUMBER ADDRESS APPEARING FOR 

Telephone No. Telephone No. 

City State Zip 
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A p r i l 25 , 1997 
iVED 

?n3:;:o::o'T.-.nY,sori;U 2 3 2 - 7 6 S I 

F A X : 7 1 7 - 2 3 2 - 2 7 6 6 

John G- A l f o r d , Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public U t i l i t y Commission 
P.O. Box 3265 
North O f f i c e B u i l d i n g 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

RE: A p p l i c a t i o n of James Danielewicz 
t / a Limousines For Less, A-00108292, F . l , AmB 

Dear Secretary A l f o r d : 

Please f i n d enclosed herewith the o r i g i n a l and two copies of a 
R e s t r i c t i v e Amendment f i l e d i n the above captioned matter. By 
copy o f t h i s l e t t e r , I am t r a n s m i t t i n g copies t o the 
A d m i n i s t r a t i v e Law Judge and counsel of record. 

Sincerely, 

Jgmes D. Campbell, J r 
CALDWELL & KEARNS 

JDCJr:If 
Ends. 

cc: Honorable Richard M. Lovenwirth 
( A d m i n i s t r a t i v e Law Judge) 
Joseph P. Hanyon, Esquire 
Josianne Aboutanos, Esquire 

71490-1 
90-804 DOCUMENT 
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BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA T'TJEL-ICj'T̂ TfL-I-jTY COMMISSION 

IN RE: 

A p p l i c a t i o n of James Danielewicz 
t/a Limousines For Less 

Docket No. A-00108292, 
F . l , AmB 

RESTRICTIVE AMENDMENT 

Now, comes James Danielewicz, t / a Limousines f o r Less, by 

hi s undersigned counsel, and r e s t r i c t i v e l y amends the subject 

A p p l i c a t i o n so t h a t the same s h a l l read as f o l l o w s : 

To t r a n s p o r t as a common c a r r i e r , passengers, i n 

limousine s e r v i c e , between p o i n t s i n Wayne County and 

po i n t s w i t h i n an a i r l i n e distance of t w e n t y - f i v e (25) 

Statute miles of the l i m i t s of s a i d County, and from 

p o i n t s i n sa i d t e r r i t o r y t o p o i n t s i n Pennsylvania and 

r e t u r n ; 

Subject t o the f o l l o w i n g c o n d i t i o n : 

That no r i g h t , power, or p r i v i l e g e i s granted t o 

o r i g i n a t e s ervice from p o i n t s i n the County of Monroe 

whrch^are loc a t e d more than ten (10) s t a t u t e miles from 

the ll-imits of the Borough of Stroudsburg, Monroe 

County:."! 
r-T i - " 

JAMES DANIELEWICZ, T/A 
LIMOUSINES FOR LESS 

By 

CO 

Jairies D. Campbell, J r . , Esquire 
CALDWELL & KEARNS 
3631 North Front S t r e e t 
Harrisburg, PA 17110 

• c: 
86399,'-

^OLDER' 
At to rneys f o r 

MAY C2 1997 
i l i c a n t 
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A T T O R N E Y S A T L A W 
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H A R R I S B U R G , P E N N S Y L V A N I A I 7 I I O - I 5 3 3 

A p r i l 29, 1997 

DOCUMENT 
FOLDER 

O F C O U N S E L 

T H O M A S D , C A L O W E L L . J R . 

7 1 7 - 2 3 2 - 7 6 6 1 

F A X : 7 1 7 - 2 3 2 - 2 7 6 6 

John G. A l f o r d , Secretary-
Pennsylvania Public U t i l i t y Commission 
P.O. Box 3265 
North O f f i c e B u i l d i n g 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

RE: A p p l i c a t i o n of James Danielewicz 
t/a Limousines For Less, A-00108292, F . l , AmB 

O 

-a 

ft 
Dear Secretary A l f o r d : 

Please f i n d enclosed herewith the o r i g i n a l and nine copies of the 
Main B r i e f On Behalf Of Applicant i n the above captioned matter. 
I n accordance w i t h the C e r t i f i c a t e of Service, copies have been 
provided t o the p r e s i d i n g o f f i c e r and counsel of record. 

LA 
Sincerely, 

T v 
James D. Campbell, J r . 
CALDWELL & KEARNS 

JDCJr:If 
Encls. 

cc: Honorable Richard M. Lovenwirth 
( A d m i n i s t r a t i v e Law Judge) 
Joseph P. Hanyon, Esquire 
Josianne Aboutanos, Esquire 

71490-1 
90-804 

n 
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BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

IN RE: APPLICATION OF JAMES DANIELEWICZ 
T/A LIMOUSINES FOR LESS 

DOCKET NO. A-00108292, Folder 1 Am-B 

DOCUMENT 
FOLDER 

A P * 30 1997 

TO 
O 
—A 

o 

MAIN BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPLICANT 
JAMES DANIELEWICZ, T/A LIMOUSINES FOR LESS 

05 
—1 3̂ 
:P* -o m 

O 
r; ; S 

m ro o 
o 

James D. Campbell, J r . , Esquire 
CALDWELL & KEARNS 
3631 North Front S t r e e t 
Harrisburg, PA 17110 
(717) 232-7661 



I . STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

The A p p l i c a t i o n of James Danielewicz, t / a Limousines For 

Less ("Danielewicz" or "Applicant") seeks an expansion of i t s 

e x i s t i n g limousine a u t h o r i t y so as t o permit the t r a n s p o r t a t i o n 

of persons i n limousine service between p o i n t s i n Wayne County 

and p o i n t s w i t h i n an a i r l i n e distance of 25 s t a t u t e miles of the 

l i m i t s of s a i d County, and from p o i n t s i n s a i d t e r r i t o r y t o 

p o i n t s i n Pennsylvania and r e t u r n . 

Protests were duly f i l e d by Savage Limousine, Inc. and 

Pocono Limousine Services, Inc. Hearing on the A p p l i c a t i o n was 

held i n Scranton before Judge Richard M. Lovenwirth on March 26, 

1997. At the hearing, as a p r e l i m i n a r y matter, C.W.G. Holdings, 

Inc. was p e r m i t t e d t o be s u b s t i t u t e d as a Protestant i n the place 

of Savage Limousine, Inc. as i t had acquired the operating r i g h t s 

of Savage by t r a n s f e r subsequent t o f i l i n g of the o r i g i n a l 

P rotest. (R.6) 

Subsequently, during the course of the hearing, Applicant 

submitted a R e s t r i c t i v e Amendment on the record, which r e s u l t e d 

i n the withdrawal of the Protest of Pocono Limousine Services, 

Inc. (R.77-79) The Amendment was subsequently submitted i n 

w r i t t e n form t o the Secretary and t o the p a r t i e s . As amended. 

Applicant seeks the f o l l o w i n g a u t h o r i t y : t o t r a n s p o r t , as a 

common c a r r i e r , persons, i n limousine service, between p o i n t s i n 

Wayne County and p o i n t s w i t h i n an a i r l i n e distance of 25 s t a t u t e 



miles of the l i m i t s of sa i d County, and from p o i n t s i n sa i d 

t e r r i t o r y t o p o i n t s i n Pennsylvania and r e t u r n ; 

Subject t o the f o l l o w i n g c o n d i t i o n : 

That no r i g h t , power, or p r i v i l e g e i s granted t o o r i g i n a t e 

s e rvice from p o i n t s i n the County of Monroe which are loca t e d 

more than t e n s t a t u t e miles from the l i m i t s of the Borough of 

Stroudsburg, Monroe County. 

At the conclusion of the hearing, i t was determined t h a t 

B r i e f s would be f i l e d . 

I I . REVIEW OF TESTIMONY 

A. Applicant's Operating Testimony 

James Danielewicz, the A p p l i c a n t , t e s t i f i e d t h a t he i s a 

sole p r o p r i e t o r operating under the f i c t i t i o u s name "Limousines 

For Less", which has been duly r e g i s t e r e d w i t h the Department of 

State and f i l e d w i t h the Public U t i l i t y Commission. His business 

i s the t r a n s p o r t a t i o n of persons i n l u x u r y v e h i c l e s . ( R . l l ) I n 

a d d i t i o n t o h i s a u t h o r i t y from t h i s Commission, Applicant also 

holds a u t h o r i t y from the I n t e r s t a t e Commerce Commission 

p e r m i t t i n g the t r a n s p o r t a t i o n of passengers i n s p e c i a l operations 

between p o i n t s i n the States of Pennsylvania, New York, New 

Jersey and Connecticut. (R.12) His e x i s t i n g a u t h o r i t y from the 

PUC e s s e n t i a l l y authorizes t r a n s p o r t a t i o n w i t h i n ten miles of 



Stroudsburg and w i t h i n ten miles of the l i m i t s of Pike County. 

(R.13) 

Applicant's E x h i b i t 1 shows the A p p l i c a t i o n t e r r i t o r y which 

i s i n v o l v e d i n t h i s proceeding and which e s s e n t i a l l y overlaps 

Danielewicz 1s e x i s t i n g r i g h t s . ( A - l , R.13,14) Applicant seeks 

the r i g h t t o t r a n s p o r t passengers i n limousine service between 

p o i n t s w i t h i n 25 miles of the l i m i t s of Wayne County and also 

from p o i n t s w i t h i n t h a t t e r r i t o r y t o any p o i n t i n Pennsylvania 

and r e t u r n . (R.15-16) 

Applicant p r e s e n t l y operates three s t r e t c h limousines and 

f i v e Town Cars i n the p r o v i s i o n of h i s present s e r v i c e . The 

v e h i c l e s are a l l l a t e models; and the limousines are a l l 1996 

models. The Town Cars are owned and the limousines are under 

long term lease t o Ap p l i c a n t . (R.18) 

Three d i f f e r e n t garages, not r e l a t e d t o the Applicant, 

provide service and maintenance f o r the operation. (R.19) 

Applicant employs "nine or ten" d r i v e r s at present, f i v e of 

whom are f u l l - t i m e . (R.19) The company has a sa f e t y program 

and maintains insurance coverage exceeding the requirements of 

the Commission. (R.19) There are no enforcement proceedings 

pending against A p p l i c a n t and Applicant has a strong s a f e t y 

record. (R. 19-20} The company operates at a p r o f i t . (R.2.0) 

Applicant's E x h i b i t 2 was i d e n t i f i e d as a l i s t of the names 

and addresses of persons who have requested Applicant's service 



w i t h i n the proposed A p p l i c a t i o n t e r r i t o r y , which he could not 

handle because he p r e s e n t l y lacks the proper a u t h o r i t y . The l i s t 

was compiled over a s i x t o seven-month per i o d , and includes 86 

s p e c i f i c requests. (R.21) The requests were received e i t h e r at 

hi s o f f i c e or a t b r i d a l shows i n which Applicant p a r t i c i p a t e s . 

(R.21-22) These requests were p r i m a r i l y f o r wedding ser v i c e , 

and were o f f e r e d as evidence supporting a need f o r l o c a l 

limousine s e r v i c e between p o i n t s i n the t e r r i t o r y l o c a t e d w i t h i n 

25 miles of Wayne County, and not as evidence of need from p o i n t s 

i n t h a t t e r r i t o r y t o p o i n t s elsewhere i n Pennsylvania. (R.24) 

Mr. Danielewicz t e s t i f i e d f u r t h e r t h a t he had been requested 

by Pocono Limousine Service t o provide v e h i c l e s i n order t o 

a s s i s t i t i n handling weddings which i t had booked, but f o r which 

i t had i n s u f f i c i e n t equipment a v a i l a b l e . (R.27) He had not 

c a l l e d upon Pocono f o r a d d i t i o n a l equipment t o supplement h i s 

f l e e t . (R.27) 

Applicant t e s t i f i e d t h a t he could begin service immediately 

i f the A p p l i c a t i o n were approved. {R.27) 

On cross-examination, Mr. Danielewicz i n d i c a t e d t h a t he does 

a d v e r t i s e i n the Pocono Mountain yellow pages, as w e l l as i n New 

Jersey, and t h a t some of the persons requesting service may have 

c a l l e d i n response t o the ad without knowing the extent of h i s 

present a u t h o r i t y . (R.32-34) 



When he received c a l l s requesting service t h a t he could not 

l a w f u l l y provide, he would t e l l the requesting p a r t y t h a t he 

could not provide the service and he would r e f e r them t o Pocono 

Limousine i f the requesting p a r t y was w i t h i n t h a t c a r r i e r ' s 

a u thorized t e r r i t o r y . (R.35) 

He also conceded on cross - examination t h a t there have been 

times over the ten years of h i s operation when he has been 

completely booked and had t o supplement h i s f l e e t by l e a s i n g 

v e h i c l e s from other c a r r i e r s at peak periods. {R.37-38) 

His gross revenues i n 1996 were approximately $400,000 and 

h i s net income was approximately $80,000. (R.39} 

Mr. Danielewicz had conducted no market study a n a l y s i s w i t h 

respect t o Wayne County. (R.50-51) 

Applicant's E x h i b i t s 1 and 2 were admitted i n t o evidence at 

page 55 of the record. 

B. Supporting Witness Testimony 

Mari Grabowski Q u i r i c o t e s t i f i e d t h a t she c u r r e n t l y resides 

i n Scranton, Lackawanna County. She i s an i n t e n s i v e care u n i t 

nurse. (R.56) Her husband i s a p r o f e s s i o n a l baseball player 

who formerly played f o r the Scranton Red Barons and i s now w i t h 

the Anaheim Angels. (R.57) 



Mrs. Q u i r i c o had used Applicant's limousine service i n the 

past, t o p o i n t s outside Pennsylvania, and found the service "very 

good, very thorough." (R.58) 

Because of her husband's occupation, she would l i k e t o have 

Applicant's service a v a i l a b l e so t h a t she could f l y w i t h her 

young c h i l d t o be w i t h her husband, departing from c i t i e s such as 

Allentown and Ph i l a d e l p h i a . She does not l i k e t o d r i v e t o the 

a i r p o r t s . (R.58) I t would be more cost e f f e c t i v e f o r her i f 

she were able t o have a s e l e c t i o n of a l t e r n a t i v e a i r p o r t s 

a v a i l a b l e t o her. {R.59) She would use the service 

approximately every one and one-half months. Her need would 

continue even i f her husband makes the b i g leagues on a permanent 

basis since her f a m i l y w i l l remain i n the Scranton area and she 

would be r e t u r n i n g from time t o time f o r v i s i t s . (R.60) 

On cross-examination, Mrs. Qu i r i c o i n d i c a t e d t h a t she had 

used Applicant's service among other places, from Scranton t o the 

Poconos. {R.65) 

Recalled by Applicant on r e d i r e c t , Mrs. Q u i r i c o s t a t e d t h a t 

she had been mistaken and had meant t o say t h a t she had used 

Applicant from Scranton t o New York and from the Poconos t o New 

York. She had never taken a limousine t r i p from Scranton t o the 

Poconos. (R.72) Her e r r o r was due t o being "nervous, very 

nervous." (R.73) 



A r t h u r George Blasko, J r . , of Moosic, Lackawanna County, 

t e s t i f i e d t h a t he had also i n the past used Applicant's service 

f o r limousine t r i p s t o p o i n t s outside Pennsylvania, p r i m a r i l y t o 

New York C i t y t o a t t e n d the the a t e r . The service has been very 

good and these t r i p s have been made about f o u r times i n the l a s t 

s i x months. (R.80-82) I f the present A p p l i c a t i o n were 

approved, Mr. Blasko and h i s f r i e n d s would use the service every 

two months or so, again p r i m a r i l y f o r t h e a t e r engagements, 

t r a v e l i n g t o the Ph i l a d e l p h i a area, Hershey, and the Harrisburg 

area. (R.82) 

Mr. Blasko had never heard of C.W.G. Holdings, or i t s 

predecessor, Savage Limousine. (R.86) 

He had unsuccessfully t r i e d t o contact other l o c a l c a r r i e r s , 

s p e c i f i c a l l y Touch Gf Class and Elegance, based upon t h e i r yellow 

page ads i n d i c a t i n g 24-hour a v a i l a b i l i t y . When he c a l l e d , 

however, he got no answer, even a f t e r t r y i n g several times. 

(R.87-88) 

Joseph Srebro, Dickson C i t y , Lackawanna County, t e s t i f i e d 

t h a t he i s an employee of the A p p l i c a n t . An a t t o r n e y who resides 

i n Lackawanna County, knowing t h a t Mr. Srebro drove f o r 

A p p l i c a n t , i n q u i r e d as t o Applicant's a v a i l a b i l i t y t o provide 

service f o r a t r i p from Lackawanna County t o Ph i l a d e l p h i a , which 

7 



Mr. Srebro t o l d him would not be possible owing t o Applicant's 

lack of a u t h o r i t y . (R.90) Mr. Srebro had also t r i e d himself t o 

arrange service o r i g i n a t i n g from Lackawanna County and had been 

unable t o f i n d a l o c a l c a r r i e r a v a i l a b l e on the date he wished t o 

t r a v e l , even though he c a l l e d approximately f i v e c a r r i e r s . 

(R.93-94) 

I I I . PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. James Danielewicz, t/a Limousines For Less, i s a sole 

p r o p r i e t o r p r e s e n t l y authorized t o provide c e r t i f i c a t e d s e rvice 

by t h i s Commission as w e l l as the I n t e r s t a t e Commerce Commission 

(R.11-12) 

2. Applicant p r e s e n t l y operates three 1996 s t r e t c h 

limousines and f i v e l a t e model Town Cars i n the p r o v i s i o n of h i s 

present s e r v i c e . (R.18) 

3. Applicant employs nine or ten d r i v e r s at present, f i v e 

of whom are f u l l - t i m e . (R.19) 

4. Applicant has a s a f e t y program and maintains insurance 

coverage exceeding the requirements of the Commission. (R.19) 

5. There are no enforcement proceedings pending against 

Applicant and Applicant has a strong s a f e t y record. (R.19-20) 



6. Applicant operates a t a p r o f i t ; h i s gross revenues i n 

1996 were approximately $400,000 and h i s net income was 

approximately $80,000. (R.20, 39) 

7. Over a s i x t o seven-month period. Applicant received 

e i g h t y - s i x (86) s p e c i f i c requests f o r service from p o i n t s i n the 

A p p l i c a t i o n t e r r i t o r y which he cannot p r e s e n t l y serve. (R.21-22, 

Applicant's E x h i b i t 2) 

8. The requests f o r service received by Applicant g e n e r a l l y 

represent the geographical t e r r i t o r y which Applicant seeks t o 

serve by the present A p p l i c a t i o n . (Applicant's E x h i b i t 2) 

9. The supporting p u b l i c witnesses who presented testimony 

i n behalf of Applicant demonstrated need from the most h e a v i l y 

populated p o r t i o n of the o r i g i n t e r r i t o r y t o other p o i n t s i n 

Pennsylvania i n c l u d i n g the Harrisburg area, the P h i l a d e l p h i a 

area, Hershey, and the Allentown-Bethlehem, Easton area. 

(R.58,82,90) 

IV. ARGUMENT 

A. APPLICANT HAS ESTABLISHED ITS FITNESS TO RECEIVE THE EXPANDED 

OPERATING AUTHORITY FOR WHICH IT HAS APPLIED. 

Where, as here, an Applicant i s merely seeking t o expand i t s 

c e r t i f i c a t e d a u t h o r i t y , the Applicant i s presumed t o be 



t e c h n i c a l l y and f i n a n c i a l l y f i t . The testimony of Mr. 

Danielewicz re-enforces the presumption and c l e a r l y establishes 

Applicant's f i t n e s s . Applicant has the p h y s i c a l f a c i l i t i e s , 

equipment and employees necessary t o provide the proposed service 

and i s operating at a p r o f i t . Applicant has a very good s a f e t y 

record and maintains insurance coverage exceeding the 

Commi s s i on's r e q u i rement s. 

Further, the supporting witnesses who t e s t i f i e d i n t h i s case 

confirmed t h a t the service they have received from Limousines For 

Less under e x i s t i n g a u t h o r i t y has been very good. A l l elements 

of Applicant's f i t n e s s have been established. 

B. APPLICANT HAS ESTABLISHED A NEED FOR THE PROPOSED SERVICE. 

The Judge and the Commission can take n o t i c e t h a t proof of 

"necessity" f o r a limousine service presents somewhat of a 

conceptual dilemma. The f a c t of the matter i s t h a t limousine 

t r a n s p o r t a t i o n i s not "necessary" t r a n s p o r t a t i o n ; i t i s 

t r a n s p o r t a t i o n which i s a v a i l e d of by wealthy i n d i v i d u a l s , sports 

f i g u r e s , show business p e r s o n a l i t i e s , and others who seek l u x u r y 

t r a n s p o r t a t i o n i n p r i v a t e , or w i t h a small group of f r i e n d s . 

People of average means partake of limousine service only on 

l i m i t e d occasions, such as weddings, prom n i g h t s , bachelor 



p a r t i e s , and the l i k e ; or f o r a peaceful, less s t r e s s f u l t r i p t o 

the a i r p o r t . 

By i t s nature, i t d i f f e r s from the t r a n s p o r t a t i o n of 

passengers i n scheduled route s e r v i c e , or i n c a l l or demand 

ser v i c e where more serious "needs" are involved. 

As i n the case of household goods c a r r i e r s , the 

t r a n s p o r t a t i o n i s not commonly engaged i n on a r e g u l a r basis, but 

only i n f r e q u e n t l y i n the average person's l i f e . For t h i s reason, 

the Commission has been somewhat l i b e r a l i n reviewing evidence of 

need i n limousine cases, as i t has done, as w e l l , i n cases 

i n v o l v i n g the t r a n s p o r t a t i o n of household goods. 

Looking a t the A p p l i c a t i o n i n t h i s context, Applicant 

submits t h a t i t has adequately c a r r i e d i t s burden of proving need 

f o r the proposed s e r v i c e . 

The Commission's Tr a n s p o r t a t i o n Regulatory P o l i c y provides 

at 52 Pa. Code §41.14 t h a t an Applicant has the burden of 

e s t a b l i s h i n g t h a t the proposed service w i l l serve a u s e f u l p u b l i c 

purpose responsive t o a p u b l i c demand or need. Applicant i s not 

r e q u i r e d t o prove necessity f o r every square mile f o r which i t 

seeks operating a u t h o r i t y ; however, i t i s r e q u i r e d t o submit a 

r e p r e s e n t a t i v e showing from the A p p l i c a t i o n t e r r i t o r y under 

con s i d e r a t i o n . A p p l i c a t i o n of Lyons Transportation. Inc., 42 Pa. 

PUC 605 (1966) ; A p p l i c a t i o n of Blue B i r d Coach Lines. Inc.. 72 

Pa. PUC 262 (1990). Although at f i r s t blush an A p p l i c a t i o n 
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t e r r i t o r y measured by p o i n t s w i t h i n 25 miles of the l i m i t s of 

Wayne County seems l i k e an ambitious t e r r i t o r y . Applicant's 

e x i s t i n g a u t h o r i t y already permits t r a n s p o r t a t i o n between p o i n t s 

w i t h i n ten miles of the l i m i t s of the borders of Pike County and 

Monroe County (except p o i n t s i n Monroe County more than ten miles 

from Stroudsburg and except p o i n t s i n Northampton and Lehigh 

Counties). Thus, Applicant already holds a u t h o r i t y i n a good 

p o r t i o n of Wayne County, p o r t i o n s of Lackawanna, Luzerne, and 

Carbon Counties; and i t can provide i n t e r s t a t e s e rvice a t present 

t o t h i s e n t i r e t e r r i t o r y . Apart from the m e t r o p o l i t a n 

Scranton/Wilkes-Barre c o r r i d o r along 1-81, the r e s t of the 

A p p l i c a t i o n t e r r i t o r y i s very r u r a l and sparsley populated. 

Applicant's supporting witnesses provided evidence of need 

from the m e t r o p o l i t a n centers t o p o i n t s i n Pennsylvania i n c l u d i n g 

the P h i l a d e l p h i a area, the Harrisburg area, Hershey, as w e l l as 

a i r p o r t s i n Ph i l a d e l p h i a and Allentown-Bethlehem-Easton. 

With respect t o l o c a l s e rvice between p o i n t s w i t h i n 25 miles 

of the l i m i t s of Wayne County, Applicant presented uncontroverted 

evidence of requests f o r service received by himself or h i s s t a f f 

i n the o r d i n a r y course of business which c l e a r l y e s t a b l i s h e d 

r e p r e s e n t a t i v e support f o r the A p p l i c a t i o n throughout t h a t 

t e r r i t o r y f o r the occasional user of limousine s e r v i c e , p r i m a r i l y 

wedding p a r t i e s . (Applicant's E x h i b i t 2) These requests are 
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more thoroughly set f o r t h and analyzed i n Appendix 1 t o t h i s 

B r i e f . 

At Appendix 1, Applicant has summarized r e p r e s e n t a t i v e 

p o i n t s i n the A p p l i c a t i o n t e r r i t o r y from which witnesses 

i n d i c a t e d t r a n s p o r t a t i o n requirements which Applicant cannot 

p r e s e n t l y serve under i t s e x i s t i n g a u t h o r i t y from t h i s 

Cotnmi ssion. 

Tested under any reasonable standard, i t i s submtited t h a t 

Applicant has es t a b l i s h e d need f o r approval of the A p p l i c a t i o n i n 

i t s e n t i r e t y . 

C. THE REMAINING PROTESTANT HAS NOT SHOWN THAT APPROVAL OF THE 

APPLICATION WOULD BE INCONSISTENT WITH THE PUBLIC INTEREST. 

Under the Transporation Regulatory P o l i c y , an Applicant no 

longer has the burden of proving inadequacy of e x i s t i n g s e r v i c e . 

Further, the burden has been s h i f t e d t o the Protestant, once need 

has been est a b l i s h e d , t o e s t a b l i s h t h a t the e n t r y of Applicant 

i n t o the t r a n s p o r t a t i o n f i e l d would endanger i t s operations t o 

the extent t h a t g r a n t i n g the A p p l i c a t i o n would be cont r a r y t o the 

p u b l i c i n t e r e s t . I n the present proceeding, the sole Protestant 

chose not t o present any evidence concerning i t s revenues, 

operations, or e x i s t i n g s e r v i c e . Even more s i g n i f i c a n t l y . 

A pplicant's proposed service d i f f e r s s u b s t a n t i a l l y from the 
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service p r e s e n t l y authorized t o be provided by Protestant, since 

Protestant has no a u t h o r i t y t o render t r a n s p o r t a t i o n t o p o i n t s 

such as Harrisburg, Allentown, Bethlehem, Easton, Hershey, and 

Phi l a d e l p h i a ; i t s a u t h o r i t y i s l i m i t e d t o the t r a n s p o r t a t i o n of 

persons between p o i n t s i n the Counties of Lackawanna, Luzerne, 

Susquehanna, Wyoming, Wayne and Pike. 

As p r e v i o u s l y noted, however, there i s no evidence t h a t 

C.W.G. a c t u a l l y provides service i n any of those Counties, based 

upon i t s f a i l u r e t o present any evidence concerning i t s 

operations. 

Even p r i o r t o the Tra n s p o r t a t i o n Regulatory P o l i c y , the 

Commission had repeatedly h e l d t h a t no c a r r i e r has a r i g h t t o be 

guaranteed freedom from competition. I t i s w i t h i n the province 

of the Commission t o determine the extent of appropriate 

competition w i t h i n an A p p l i c a t i o n t e r r i t o r y . 

C l e a r l y , there i s no evidence i n t h i s record which would 

j u s t i f y any measure of p r o t e c t i o n t o be imposed i n behalf of t h i s 

P rotestant. 

V. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. Applicant has f i l e d a proper A p p l i c a t i o n and the 

Commission has j u r i s d i c t i o n over the subject matter. 
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2. Applicant has c a r r i e d h i s burden of e s t a b l i s h i n g h i s 

t e c h n i c a l and f i n a n c i a l f i t n e s s and h i s propensity t o operate 

l a w f u l l y . 

3. Applicant has c a r r i e d h i s burden of demonstrating t h a t 

approval of the A p p l i c a t i o n w i l l serve a u s e f u l p u b l i c purpose, 

responsive t o a p u b l i c demand or need. 

4. The witnesses presented by the A p p l i c a n t , as 

supplemented by the Request Testimony E x h i b i t , were s u f f i c i e n t i n 

number and geographical r e p r e s e n t a t i o n t o warrant approval of the 

A p p l i c a t i o n i n i t s e n t i r e t y . 

5. The sole Protestant i n t h i s proceeding presented no 

testimony concerning i t s operations and t h e r e f o r e has f a i l e d t o 

c a r r y i t s burden of demonstrating t h a t approval of the 

A p p l i c a t i o n would endanger the operations of e x i s t i n g c a r r i e r s t o 

such an extent t h a t , on balance, the g r a n t i n g of a u t h o r i t y would 

be c o n t r a r y t o the p u b l i c i n t e r e s t . 

6. The sole Protestant has no a u t h o r i t y t o t r a n s p o r t 

passengers from p o i n t s i n the A p p l i c a t i o n t e r r i t o r y t o p o i n t s 

such as P h i l a d e l p h i a , Allentown, Hershey, or Harrisburg, as t o 

which the p u b l i c witnesses demonstrated need f o r s e r v i c e . 
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VI. PROPOSED ORDER 

Approval of the Amended Application is proper for the 

accommodation and convenience of the public; THEREFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED: That the A p p l i c a t i o n , as amended, be and i s 

hereby approved and t h a t the c e r t i f i c a t e issued May 11, 1990, be 

amended t o include the f o l l o w i n g r i g h t : 

To t r a n s p o r t , as a common c a r r i e r by motor 
v e h i c l e , passengers, i n limousine s e r v i c e , between 
p o i n t s i n Wayne County and po i n t s w i t h i n an a i r l i n e 
distance of t w e n t y - f i v e (25) s t a t u t e miles of the 
l i m i t s of said County, and from p o i n t s i n sa i d 
t e r r i t o r y t o p o i n t s i n Pennsylvania and r e t u r n ; 

Subject t o the f o l l o w i n g c o n d i t i o n : 

That no r i g h t , power of p r i v i l e g e i s granted t o 
o r i g i n a t e s ervice from p o i n t s i n the County of Monroe 
which are lo c a t e d more than ten (10) s t a t u t e miles from 
the l i m i t s of the Borough of Stroudsburg, Monroe 
County. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the a u t h o r i t y granted herein t o 

the extent t h a t i t d u p l i c a t e s a u t h o r i t y now held by or 

subsequently granted t o the App l i c a n t , s h a l l not be construed as 

c o n f e r r i n g more than one operating r i g h t . 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the Applicant s h a l l not engage 

i n any t r a n s p o r t a t i o n pursuant t o the foregoing a d d i t i o n a l r i g h t 

u n t i l i t has submitted t o the Commission a t a r i f f e s t a b l i s h i n g 

j u s t and reasonable r a t e s . 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That i n the event s a i d Applicant has 

not, on or before s i x t y (60) days from the date of the service of 
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t h i s Order, complied w i t h the requirements hereinbefore set 

f o r t h , the A p p l i c a t i o n s h a l l be dismissed without f u r t h e r 

proceedings. 

V I I . CONCLUSION 

Applicant has c a r r i e d i t s burden of proving i t s f i t n e s s t o 

receive the expanded a u t h o r i t y sought by t h i s A p p l i c a t i o n , and 

has e s t a b l i s h e d by s u b s t a n t i a l evidence t h a t i t s A p p l i c a t i o n 

would serve a u s e f u l p u b l i c purpose, responsive t o a p u b l i c 

demand or need. Therefore, i t s A p p l i c a t i o n should be approved i n 

i t s e n t i r e t y . 

R e s p e c t f u l l y submitted, 

CALDWELL & KEARNS 

c 

Dated: A p r i l 29, 1997 

J^raes D. Campbell, J r . , Esquire 
3 631 North Front Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17110 
(717) 232-7661 
I.D. #07051 
Attorneys f o r Applicant 
James Danielewicz, t/d/b/a 
Limousines f o r Less 

86420-1 
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APPENDIX 1 

Compilation of p o i n t s i n the A p p l i c a t i o n t e r r i t o r y which 

Applicant has been requested t o serve, from Applicant's E x h i b i t 

2. M u l t i p l e requests are shown i n parentheses. Points 

e l i m i n a t e d by R e s t r i c t i v e Amendment or otherwise outside the 

A p p l i c a t i o n t e r r i t o r y have been deleted. 

Carbon Co. 

A l b r i g h t s v i l l e (3 

Lackawanna Co 

Archbald 
Carbondale 
Dalton 
Dunmore 
Moosic 
Moscow (3) 
Olyphant 
P e c k v i l l e 
Scranton (3) 
Simpson 
Throop 

Luzerne Co. 

P i t t s t o n 
Wilkes-Barre :3) 

Susquehanna Co 

Forest C i t y 

Wayne Co. 

Beach Lake 
Gouldsboro 
Honesdale (8) 
Lake A r i e l (3 
South Canaan 
Waymart (4) 

Wyoming Co. 

Tunkhannock 

16514-1 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby c e r t i f y t h a t I have t h i s day served copies of the 

foregoing document upon counsel f o r the p a r t i e s of record i n t h i s 

proceeding, as w e l l as the p r e s i d i n g o f f i c e r , as f o l l o w s : 

Honorable Richard M. Lovenwirth (1 copy) 
A d m i n i s t r a t i v e Law Judge 
Room 318 
Scranton State O f f i c e B u i l d i n g 
100 Lackawanna Avenue 
Scranton, PA 18505 

Joseph P. Hanyon, Esquire (3 copies) 
118 Pocono Boulevard 
Mt. Pocono, PA 18344 

Josianne Aboutanos, Esquire (3 copies) 
Bednarz & Pendolphi 
Suite 405 Bi c e n t e n n i a l B u i l d i n g 
15 Public Square 
Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701 

Dated t h i s 29th day of A p r i l , 1997. 

Lmes D. Campbell, J r . , Esquire 

86503-1 



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
P.O. BOX 3265, HARRISBURG, PA. 17105-3265 

JULY 16, 1997 

DANIELEWICZ, JAMES 
T/A LIMOUSINES FOR LESS 
315 CLERMONT AVENUE 
STROUDSBURG PA 18360 

IN REPLY PLEASE 
REFER TO OUR FILE 

A - 0 0 1 0 8 2 9 2 

NOTICE TO LIFT SUSPENSION 

This i s t o n o t i f y you t h a t we have received proof of 
insurance coverage. Therefore, you may disregard the 
Notice of Suspension p r e v i o u s l y issued. 

Very t r u l y yours, J 

Insurance Unit 
F i n a n c i a l R e s p o n s i b i l i t y Section 
Bureau of Transportation and Safety 

DOCUMENT 
FOLDER 

8Z.2900 
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